

OCD-1

ORDER SHEET
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE
[Commercial Division]

CS/238/2023

NEWEVER VINCOM PRIVATE LIMITED
VS
DEBABRATA GHOSH

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : April 15, 2024.

Appearance :
Mr. K. C. Garg, Adv.
Mr. R. L. Joshi, Adv.
... for the plaintiff

The Court: Mr. K. C. Garg, learned counsel, is appearing for the plaintiff.

The matter is listed as "To Be Mentioned" on the prayer made by the counsel for the plaintiff.

Counsel for the plaintiff has handed over the service report issued by the office of the Deputy Sheriff of Calcutta dated 14th March, 2024 wherein it reveals that the copy of writ of summons was returned as unserved with the remark defendant could not be found as he sold the property and moved.

Counsel for the plaintiff prays for a direction for substituted service by way of paper publication.

Considered the submission made by the counsel for the plaintiff. Perused the service report.

The plaintiff is allowed to make paper publication in the English and Bengali newspaper, namely, "Times of India" and "Bartaman" respectively.

The plaintiff is directed to take steps within two weeks for publication of notice.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)

RS