

**In The High Court at Calcutta
Commercial Division
Original Side**

**IA NO. GA-COM/2/2024
[OLD NO CS/238/2023]
In CS-COM/670/2024**

NEWEVER VINCOM PRIVATE LIMITED
Vs
DEBABRATA GHOSH

-and-

**IA NO. GA-COM/3/2024
[OLD NO CS/238/2023]
In CS-COM/670/2024**

NEWEVER VINCOM PRIVATE LIMITED
Vs
DEBABRATA GHOSH

**BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA ROY
Date : April 22, 2026.**

Appearance:

Mr. Ratanlal Joshi, Adv.
...for the plaintiff.

Mr. Arnab Chakraborty, Adv.
Ms. Alisha Kar, Adv.
Ms. Rimi Mondal, Adv.
...for the defendant.

The Court: Mr. Ratanlal Joshi, learned advocate appears for the plaintiff.

On the prayer of Ms. Alisha Kar, learned advocate appearing for the defendant, and the arguing counsel Ms. Pragya Bhowmik has undergone some time-consuming treatment, she has not been attending the Court. The prayer for adjournment has been opposed by the plaintiff.

On the medical ground of an advocate, for the ends of justice, this Court allows the prayer for adjournment peremptorily.

The matter shall appear under the heading **“Adjourned Motion”** on **June 17, 2026**.

Since the adjournment has been vehemently opposed, it is made clear that, on the next day when the matter shall be taken up, even if the defendant is not represented, this Court may proceed with the matter.

(ANIRUDDHA ROY, J.)

Arsad